This standard has not been applied retrospectively with regards to calculating the foreign currency translation

reserve. The foreign currency translation reserve has been set to zero on the transition date and therefore a gain

or loss on subsequent disposal of a foreign operation will only include foreign exchange differences that arose

subsequent to the transition date.

IAS 23

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

This standard has not been applied retrospectively. As at the transition date, the Corporation did not have any

qualifying assets.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12.1 Reconciliation of equity as at January 1, 2010

  Effect of transition to IFRS

 Pre-

changeover

Canadian

GAAP

$

Reclassifi-

cations

(Note 1)

$

Share-

based

payments

(Note 2)

$

Foreign

currency

(Note 3)

$

Deferred

tax

(Note 4)

$

IFRS

$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,516,605   7,516,605

Trade and other receivables 30,205,878   30,205,878

Inventories 1,792,708   1,792,708

Prepaid expenses 776,997   776,997

 40,292,188 - - - - 40,292,188

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 91,155,437   (1,857,968)  89,297,469

Intangible assets 6,416,512   6,416,512

 97,571,949 - - (1,857,968) - 95,713,981

Total Assets 137,864,137 - - (1,857,968) - 136,006,169

LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 11,364,134 (805,847)   10,558,287

Provisions - 805,847   805,847

Income taxes payable 907,377   907,377

Distributions payable 1,134,893   1,134,893

Current portion of long-term

debt 323,768   323,768

 13,730,172 - - - - 13,730,172

Non-current Liabilities

Long-term debt 31,960,496   31,960,496

Provisions -  2,789,638   2,789,638

Deferred taxation  19,280,129   680,000 19,960,129

 51,240,625 - 2,789,638 - 680,000 54,710,263

Shareholders’ Equity

Shareholders’ capital -   -

Unitholders’ capital 44,387,955   44,387,955

Contributed surplus 3,813,850  (3,102,750)   711,100

Retained earnings 24,691,535  313,112 (1,857,968) (680,000) 22,466,679

 72,893,340 - (2,789,638) (1,857,968) (680,000) 67,565,734

Total Liabilities and

Shareholders’ Equity 137,864,137 - - (1,857,968) - 136,006,169

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12.2 Reconciliations as at December 31, 2010

Reconciliation of equity as at December 31, 2010

  Effect of transition to IFRS

 Pre-

changeover

Canadian

GAAP

$

Reclassifi-

cations

(Note 1)

$

Share-

based

payments

(Note 2)

$

Foreign

currency

(Note 3)

$

IFRS

$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,890,341   11,890,341

Trade and other receivables 37,869,248   37,869,248

Inventories 1,993,609   1,993,609

Income taxes receivable 424,978   424,978

Prepaid expenses 1,163,748   1,163,748

 53,341,924 - - - 53,341,924

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 94,566,785   (3,233,055) 91,333,730

Intangible assets 6,520,513   6,520,513

 101,087,298 - - (3,233,055) 97,854,243

Total Assets 154,429,222 - - (3,233,055) 151,196,167

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 13,775,173 (2,250,850)   11,524,323

Provisions - 2,250,850   2,250,850

Distributions payable 1,135,431   1,135,431

Current portion of long-term debt 323,768   323,768

 15,234,372 - - - 15,234,372

Non-current Liabilities

Long-term debt 40,347,627   40,347,627

Deferred taxation  20,194,282   20,194,282

 60,541,909 - - - 60,541,909

Shareholders’ Equity

Shareholders’ capital 44,473,107   44,473,107

Contributed surplus 4,544,450  34,321  4,578,771

Foreign currency translation reserve -   (2,112,889) (2,112,889)

Retained earnings 29,635,384  (34,321) (1,120,166) 28,480,897

 78,652,941 - - (3,233,055) 75,419,886

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 154,429,222 - - (3,233,055) 151,196,167

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12.2 Reconciliations as at December 31, 2010 (continued)
Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

  Effect of transition to IFRS

 Pre-

changeover

Canadian

GAAP

$

Share-based

payments

(Note 2)

$

Foreign

currency

(Note 3)

$

Deferred

tax

(Note 4)

$

IFRS

$

Revenues 139,610,783   139,610,783

Direct costs 92,403,644   92,403,644

Gross profit 47,207,139 - - - 47,207,139

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 12,975,873  (343,847)  12,632,026

Amortization of intangible assets 195,999   195,999

Selling, general and administrative 12,224,084 347,433   12,571,517

Operating profit 21,811,183 (347,433) 343,847 - 21,807,597

Foreign exchange (gain)/loss 393,954  (393,954)  -

Gain on sale of property, plant and

equipment (102,154)   (102,154)

Finance cost 984,724   984,724

Profit before tax 20,534,659 (347,433) 737,801 - 20,925,027

Income tax expense 1,971,931   (680,000) 1,291,931

Net profit for the year 18,562,728 (347,433) 737,801 680,000 19,633,096

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations
-  (2,112,889)  (2,112,889)

Other comprehensive income for the

year, net of tax
- - (2,112,889) - (2,112,889)

Total comprehensive income for the

year attributable to shareholders of

the Corporation

18,562,728 (347,433) (1,375,088) 680,000 17,520,207

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12.3 Reconciliations as at June 30, 2010

Reconciliation of equity as at June 30, 2010

   Effect of transition to IFRS

 Pre-

changeover

Canadian

GAAP

$

Reclassifi-

cations

(Note 1)

$

Share-

based

payments

(Note 2)

$

Foreign

currency

(Note 3)

$

Deferred

tax

(Note 4)

$

IFRS

$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,533,445   11,533,445

Trade and other receivables 27,361,731   27,361,731

Inventories 1,789,021   1,789,021

Income taxes receivable 241,481   241,481

Prepaid expenses 790,191   790,191

 41,715,869 - - - - 41,715,869

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and

equipment

88,928,794   (1,685,305)  87,243,489

Intangible assets 6,318,513   6,318,513

 95,247,307 - - (1,685,305) - 93,562,002

Total Assets 136,963,176 - - (1,685,305) - 135,277,871

LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 10,211,214 (1,646,000)   8,565,214

Provisions - 1,646,000   1,646,000

Distributions payable 1,134,778   1,134,778

Current portion of long-

term debt

323,768   323,768

 11,669,760 - - - - 11,669,760

Non-current Liabilities

Long-term debt 32,956,419   32,956,419

Provisions -  1,741,231   1,741,231

Deferred taxation  19,784,129   680,000 20,464,129

 52,740,548 - 1,741,231 - 680,000 55,161,779

Shareholders’ Equity

Unitholders’ capital 44,387,955   44,387,955

Contributed surplus 4,308,850  (3,597,750)   711,100

Foreign currency translation

reserve

-   96,565  96,565

Retained earnings 23,856,063  1,856,519 (1,781,870) (680,000) 23,250,712

 72,552,868 - (1,741,231) (1,685,305) (680,000) 68,446,332

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Total Liabilities and

Shareholders’ Equity 136,963,176 - - (1,685,305) - 135,277,871

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12.3 Reconciliations as at June 30, 2010 (continued)

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30, 2010

  Effect of transition to IFRS

 Pre-

changeover

Canadian

GAAP

$

Share-based

payments

(Note 2)

$

Foreign

currency

(Note 3)

$

IFRS

$

Revenues 59,708,130   59,708,130

Direct costs 39,126,809   39,126,809

Gross profit 20,581,321 - - 20,581,321

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 6,624,985  (197,719) 6,427,266

Amortization of intangible assets 97,999   97,999

Selling, general and administrative 6,407,268 (1,543,407)  4,863,861

Operating profit 7,451,069 1,543,407 197,719 9,192,195

Foreign exchange (gain)/loss (121,622)  121,622 -

Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (106,536)   (106,536)

Finance cost 441,226   441,226

Profit before tax  7,238,001 1,543,407 76,097 8,857,505

Income tax expense 1,264,232   1,264,232

Net profit for the period 5,973,769 1,543,407 76,097 7,593,273

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations
-  96,565 96,565

Total comprehensive income for the period

attributable to shareholders of the Corporation
5,973,769 1,543,407 172,662 7,689,838

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12.3 Reconciliations as at June 30, 2010 (continued)
Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the three months ended June 30, 2010

  Effect of transition to IFRS

 Pre-

changeover

Canadian

GAAP

$

Share-based

payments

(Note 2)

$

Foreign

currency

(Note 3)

$

IFRS

$

Revenues 29,374,171   29,374,171

Direct costs 19,480,526   19,480,526

Gross profit 9,893,645 - - 9,893,645

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 3,369,886  (103,850) 3,266,036

Amortization of intangible assets 48,999   48,999

Selling, general and administrative 3,538,323 (1,016,398)  2,521,925

Operating profit 2,936,437 1,016,398 (103,850) 4,056,685

Foreign exchange (gain)/loss (266,983)  266,983 -

Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (22,299)   (22,299)

Finance cost 226,635   226,635

Profit before tax  2,999,084 1,016,398 (163,133) 3,852,349

Income tax expense 568,122   568,122

Net profit for the period 2,430,962 1,016,398 (163,133) 3,284,227

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations
-  1,346,401 1,346,401

Total comprehensive income for the period

attributable to shareholders of the Corporation
2,430,962 1,016,398 1,183,268 4,630,628

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12.4 Notes to the reconciliations

The following explains the material adjustments to equity and comprehensive income:

Note 1 - Reclassifications

Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP, provisions are presented in trade and other payables. Under IFRS, separate

disclosure on the face of the consolidated statement of financial position is required for the Corporation’s

provisions.

Note 2 -  Share-based payments